

Case No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,
APPELLEE,

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS AND THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS,
APPELLANTS.

***APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NATHANIEL C.
ALEXANDER, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING***

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Team 15
Counsel for the Appellants

January 11, 2013

LEWIS AND CLARK LAW SCHOOL
NATIONAL ANIMAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FMIA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE APCIA	10
A. The FMIA Does Not Expressly Preempt the APCIA	11
1. The APCIA Placards are Not “Labeling” Under the FMIA	12
2. Alternatively, the APCIA is Not Expressly Preempted Because it Does Not Infringe on the Territory Preserved for the Federal Government in the FMIA	14
B. Preemption Cannot be Implied Because Congress Did Not Intend to Occupy the Entire Field of Meat Commerce	16
C. Preemption Cannot be Implied Because the APCIA Does Not Conflict With or Frustrate the Purpose of the FMIA	17
II. THE APCIA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	18
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause	18
B. The Trial Court Applied Unsubstantiated Factual Assumptions to an Erroneous Legal Standard in Holding That the APCIA Violates the Commerce Clause	23
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE APCIA VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	24
A. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the APCIA Discriminates Against Out-of-State Commerce in its Terms, Purpose, or Effect	24
B. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the APCIA Imposes any Significant, Practical Burden on Interstate Trade	26
C. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the Burden on Interstate Commerce, if Any, is Clearly Excessive in Relation to the Benefits of the APCIA	27

D.	There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the State Could Have Enacted Less Restrictive Alternatives to Achieve the Same Goals	30
1.	There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether Adding Names of Out-of-State Farms is a Less Restrictive Alternative.....	31
2.	There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether Not Providing the Names of Any Farms Would Achieve the Same Goals	32
3.	There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether Enacting Other Legislation to Meet the State’s Goals of Protecting Public Health, the Environment, and Animal Welfare is a Less Restrictive Alternative, or if Other Such Legislation is Feasible	33
	CONCLUSION	34
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Ball</i> , 424 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Mich. 1976)	12, 13, 15
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 728 (2009)	13
<i>Am. Pub. Health Ass’n. v. Butz</i> , 511 F. 2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund Bos., Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986)	15
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	16
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	19, 24, 25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	14, 16, 17
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Cty. Of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	21, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1987)	20, 24, 27, 29
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	16
<i>Gade v. Nat’l. Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10, 17
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 766 F. 2d 992 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 673 F. 3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 31
<i>Hughes v. Okla.</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	21, 23
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	19
<i>In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F. 3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 34
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F. 3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	11
<i>Me. v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	19, 20, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Md.</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , No. C 09–02220 CRB, 2010 WL 2867393 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 20, 2010).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	21, 26, 27, 29
<i>Nadel v. Isaksson</i> , 321 F. 3d 266 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Nat’l. Pork Producers Council v. Bergland</i> , 631 F. 2d 1353 (8th Cir. 1980)	15

<i>N.Y. State Dept. of Soc. Serv. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	16, 17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	22
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality of the State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	19, 24, 25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	17, 18
<i>PETA v. Cal. Milk Producers Advisory Bd.</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4th 871 (2005)	32
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>United Egg Producers, Ind.</i> , NAD Case Rpts. 636 (Dec. 2003)	32
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	20, 21
<i>U.S.A. Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F. 3d 1272 (2d Cir. 2005)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	10
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3	18

Statutes

Animal Products Consumer Information Act, N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. § 1000 (2012)	6, 8, 13, 18
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C.A. §§ 601-678 (West 2012)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Miscellaneous

American Meat Institute, <u>Laying out the Facts</u> , Humane Research Council (Sept. 9, 2007), http://www.humanespot.org/content/laying-out-facts	29, 32
Carter Dillard, <u>False Advertising, Animals, and Ethical Consumption</u> , 10 Animal L. 25 (2004)	32, 33
Caryn Ginsberg, <u>The Market for Vegetarian Foods</u> , The Vegetarian Resource Group, (date) http://www.vrg.org/nutshell/market.htm#market	28
Cheryl Leahy, <u>COK files lawsuit against California hatchery to stop cruel and unlawful practices</u> , Voices of Compassion (Jan. 11, 2012), http://www.cok.net/blog/2012/01/cok-files-lawsuit-against-california-hatchery-stop-cruel-and-unlawful-practices	28
Colin Kreuziger, Article, <u>Dismembering the Meat Industry Piece by Piece: The Value of Federalism to Farm Animals</u> , 23 Law & Ineq. 363 (2005)	33
Erwin Cheminsky, <u>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</u> (4th ed. 2011)	19, 22, 23

Gaverick Matheny and Cheryl Leahy, <u>Farm Animal Welfare, Legislation, and Trade</u> , 70 WTR Law & Contemp. Probs. 325 (2007)	28, 33
Humane Society of the United States, <u>Nine Charged with Animal Cruelty at Wyoming Pig Farm following The Humane Society of the United States' Undercover Investigation</u> (Dec. 24, 2012), http://www.humanesociety.org/news/press_releases/2012/12/Wyoming_Premium _charges_122412.html	28
J.C. Swanson and J.A. Mench, <u>Animal Welfare: Consumer Viewpoints</u> , Univ. Cal. Davis (2000), http://animalscience.ucdavis.edu/Avian/swanson.pdf	29
OpenSecrets.org, <u>Interest Groups</u> , Center for Responsive Politics (last visited Jan. 5, 2013), www.opensecrets.org/industries/index.php	33
Press Release, Animal Legal Defense Fund, ALDF Sues Hudson Valley Foie Gras (Nov. 13, 2012), http://aldf.org/article.php?id=2216	32
<u>Report: Animal Tracker</u> , Humane Research Council, 5 (April 2012), http://www.humanespot.org/system/files/Animal+Tracker+- +Wave+5+Topline+Report.pdf	28
